

ANNUAL RETURN OF INFORMATION (organisation with no branches) in accordance with Regulation 147 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 and sections 230 and 233 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

I, Jason Letchford, being the Secretary/Treasurer of the The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, declare the following:

- 1. I am authorised to make this declaration.
- 2. The register of members has, during the immediately preceding calendar year, been kept and maintained as required by section 230(1)(a) and section 230(2) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (the Act).
- 3. The following is a correct statement of the information contained in the records required to be kept by the organisation in accordance with section 230(1)(b), (c), and (d) of the Act:
 - The address of the organisation is Suite 1, Level 10, 76 Berry Street, North Sydney NSW 2060.
 - The organisation has no branches and no branches have ceased or commenced in the previous 12 months.¹
 - On 31 December in the previous year the number of members was 174.²
 - A list of offices and the names, postal addresses and occupations of persons holding those offices as
 at the date of this declaration is attached at Annexure A and forms part of this declaration.
 - Under the rules of the organisation, the following elections must be held between 1 January and 31
 December of THIS YEAR:³

Stage 1: Committee of Management Members (12).

Mail: PO Box 1143 Manly NSW 1655 | Ph: 0412 600 586 | Fax: 02 9400 9083 | Email: scaa@scaa.org.au

¹ Section 230(1)(d); reg. 147(a), (b), (c) & (d)

² Section 230(1)(d); reg. 147(a), (b), (c) & (d)

³ Section 230(1)(d); reg. 147(e)



Elections are required to be held annually, with nominations being closed at a date not less than two months before the Annual General Meeting.

Stage 2: President (1), Vice President (2), Trustee (2), Secretary/Treasurer (1).

Elections are required to be held annually at the first meeting of the Management Committee held immediately following the declaration of the results of the annual election of members of the Management Committee.

- The organisation:
 - Has not entered into an agreement under section 151(1) of the Act with a state union.

Signed:



Dated: 31/1/2025

[PLEASE NOTE: This declaration must be lodged with the Fair Work Commission by 31 March. It can be submitted to regorgs@fwc.gov.au. If at any time in the year this information changes a Notification of Changes must be lodged with the Commission within **35 days** of the change⁴.]

⁴ Section 233(2); reg. 151



Annexure A

THIS IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT THAT WILL BE PUBLISHED ON THE WEBSITE

• Offices and Office Holders in the Organisation:

Name of Office (include any offices that are vacant)	Name of Office Holder	Postal Address of Office Holder	Occupation of Office Holder
President	Michael Schofield	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Financial Controller
Vice President	Andrew Morrison	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Vice President	Steven Rigby	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Secretary/Treasurer	Jason Letchford	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor



		-	
Trustee	Vic McCalman	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Trustee	Julian Kelly	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Robert Crouch	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Kelly Kretschmer	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Richard Rees	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Tom Field	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Glenn Haynes	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor
Committee Member	Warren Kimber	c/ The Shearing Contractors' Association of Australia, PO Box 1143, Manly NSW 1655	Shearing Contractor